

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF HISTORY AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
J. ALEXANDER ROWELL
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 15, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Appropriations Clause Gives Congress Alone the Power to Decide How Agencies Are Funded	5
A. The Text of the Clause Requires Only that Treasury Withdrawals Be Authorized by Law	5
B. Judicial Second-Guessing of Congress's Funding Choices is at Odds with the Clause's History.....	11
II. Congress Has Authorized Self-Funding and Indefinite Appropriations Since the Founding.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing,</i> 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 24
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,</i> 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	4, 5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>Knote v. United States,</i> 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	2, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10
<i>OPM v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	5, 7
<i>Reeside v. Walker,</i> 52 U.S. 272 (1850)	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	22
<i>United States v. MacCollom,</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	4
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XX	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 2	8, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	6, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	4, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 13	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	1, 2, 5–9, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 6	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const. art. V	9

State Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. of 1776.....	17
Mass. Const. of 1780.....	17
N.C. Const. of 1776	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
S.C. Const. of 1778.....	17
Vt. Const. of 1786.....	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
Act of July 4, 1789, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 24	24
Act of July 20, 1789, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 27	24
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29	3, 23, 24
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 199.....	3, 25
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232.....	26, 27
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 246	28
Act of May 8, 1794, ch. 23, 1 Stat. 354	27
Act of July 16, 1798, ch. 77, 1 Stat. 605	27, 28
Act of May 3, 1802, ch. 51, 2 Stat. 192	28
Act of June 26, 1812, ch. 107, 2 Stat. 759.....	28
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117	28
Act of Aug. 10, 1846, ch. 178, 9 Stat. 102	28
Act of Feb. 9, 1847, ch. 7, 9 Stat. 123.....	28
Act of Mar. 3, 1849, ch. 110, 9 Stat. 398.....	23
Act of June 29, 1870, ch. 169, 16 Stat. 169.....	28
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 100, 16 Stat. 440.....	28
Act of Feb. 19, 1875, ch. 89, 18 Stat. 329.....	28
Act of June 26, 1884, ch. 121, 23 Stat. 53.....	28
Act of Mar. 3, 1905, ch. 1484, 33 Stat. 1214.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Act of Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 355, 37 Stat. 417	23, 29
Act of Dec. 6, 1913, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 251.....	29
Ordinance for Regulating the Post Office, <i>23 Journals of the Continental Congress</i> 670 (1782).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	2, 6, 26

Executive and Legislative Materials

2 Annals of Cong. 1844 (1791)	26
Hearings Before Subcomm. of House Comm. on Appropriations in Charge of Permanent Appropriations (Mar. 5, 1910)	29
Report from the Secretary of the Treasury, on the State of the Finances, 28th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 6, 1843)	28
S. Rep. No. 334, 46th Cong., 2d Sess. (1880).....	3, 29
8 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 281 (1857).....	6

English Statutes

Accounts of Public Moneys Act, 19 & 20 Car. 2, c. 1 (1667)	14
Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., sess. 2, c. 2 (1689).....	15
Taxation Act, 1 W. & M., c. 20 (1689).....	15
Taxation Act, 2 W. & M., c. 3 (1690).....	15
Taxation Act, 2 W. & M., c. 4 (1690).....	15
Taxation Act, 17 Car. 2, c. 1 (1665).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Taxation Act, 18 & 19 Car. 2, c. 1 (1666).....	13, 14
Taxation Act, 18 & 19 Car. 2, c. 13 (1667).....	13
Taxation Act, 19 & 20 Car. 2, c. 6 (1668).....	13

Dictionaries

Nathan Bailey, <i>Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (1737)	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	7
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (1739)	7
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	7, 8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2014)	7, 8
Noah Webster, <i>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1806).....	8

Other Authorities

Randy Beck, <i>Qui Tam Litigation Against Government Officials: Constitutional Implications of a Neglected History</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1235 (2018)	25
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791 ed.)	12
Gerhard Casper, <i>Appropriations of Power</i> , 13 UALR L. J. 1 (1990).....	12, 14, 16
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017)	10, 12–16, 18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Charlotte Crane, Pennington v. Coxe: A Glimpse at the Federal Government at the End of the Federalist Era</i> , 23 Va. Tax Rev. 417 (2003)	26
<i>William J. Cuddihy, The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	26
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	19–21
<i>The Federalist No. 26</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	4, 20
<i>Winifred Gallagher, How the Post Office Created America: A History</i> (2016)	27
<i>Alexander Hamilton, Explanation, Founders Online</i> (Nov. 11, 1795).....	2, 4, 21, 22
<i>Alexander Hamilton, The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904)	24
<i>David Lindsay Keir, The Constitutional History of Modern Britain Since 1485</i> (9th ed. 1966)	11, 12
<i>Aaron T. Knapp, From Empire to Law: Customs Collection in the American Founding</i> , 43 Law & Soc. Inquiry 554 (2018)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
F. W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (1908)	12–14
Carl E. Prince & Mollie Keller, <i>The U.S. Customs Service: A Bicentennial History</i> (1989)	22, 24
Gautham Rao, <i>National Duties: Custom Houses and the Making of the American State</i> (2016)	23, 24
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	18–21
Wesley Everett Rich, <i>The History of the United States Post Office to the Year 1829</i> (1924)	27
Richard D. Rosen, <i>Funding Non-Traditional Military Operations: The Alluring Myth of a Presidential Power of the Purse</i> , 155 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1998)	11, 13–16, 18
Laurence F. Schmeckebier, <i>The Customs Service: Its History, Activities, and Organization</i> (1924).....	23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	4, 21
Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, <i>English Constitutional History: From the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time</i> (2d ed. 1880)	12–14
George Macaulay Trevelyan, <i>The English Revolution, 1688–1689</i> (1965 ed.)	14, 15
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States</i> (1803)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd**Page(s)**

U.S. Customs Service, <i>A History of Enforcement in the United States Customs Service, 1789– 1875</i> (1988)	24
Paul R. Q. Wolfson, <i>Is a Presidential Item Veto Constitutional?</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 838 (1987)	16
Brenda Yelvington, <i>Excise Taxes in Historical Perspective</i> , in <i>Taxing Choice: The Predatory Politics of Fiscal Discrimination</i> (William F. Shughart ed., 1997)	25, 26
